
_________________________________________________________________________________
Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Issued on:  8th November, 2019

Senior Governance Officer for this meeting: Christine Rothwell 
Tel:  01302 735682

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows:
 

Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Doncaster

Date:      Monday, 18th November, 2019

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________
BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via 
the Council’s site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the Council Chamber, you 
accept that you may be filmed and the images used for the purposes set out above.

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence.

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meetings held on 17th July, and 19th August, 2019. 
(Pages 1 - 16)

Public Document Pack



5. Public Statements.
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action (s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Committee’s work programme]

A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded

6. Water Management Consortium and Doncaster East Internal Drainage 
Board. (Pages 17 - 22)

7. Climate Change Local Commission and Development of the 
Environment Strategy. (Pages 23 - 28)

8. Street Scene Rapid Improvement Plan. (Pages 29 - 36)

9. Third Sector Provider Alliance to combat social isolation and loneliness 
in Doncaster. (Pages 37 - 44)

10. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions. (Pages 45 - 60)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Chair – Councillor Mark Houlbrook
Vice-Chair – Councillor Jane Cox

Councillors Nigel Cannings, Mick Cooper, David Hughes, Tosh McDonald, 
Ian Pearson, Tina Reid and Kevin Rodgers

Invitee:  Bob Ellis (UNISON)



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2019

A  MEETING of the COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on 
WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2019, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Mark Houlbrook
Vice-Chair - Councillor Jane Cox
Councillors Nigel Cannings, Tosh McDonald and Kevin Rodgers

1 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mick Cooper.

2 To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be excluded from 
the meeting. 

None

3 Declarations of Interest, if any 

Declarations of interest were received from Councillors Jane Cox by virtue of being a 
Director of ICE Theatre (a social enterprise - not for profit organisation) and Councillor 
Kevin Rodgers by virtue of being a Director of Permafuture Agroecology Limited. 

4 Public Statements 

There were no public statements made.

5 Social Isolation and Loneliness Alliance Update 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on the Third Sector Social 
Isolation and Loneliness Partnership Alliance and to ask Members to note the 
progress to date.  A presentation was made to Members that provided a more detailed 
overview and the actions for the proceeding twelve months.

Members of the Panel expressed their disappointment that there was no 
representation from the Doncaster Culture Leisure Trust to provide responses to 
questions posed.  It was requested by the Chair that a letter be sent to the Trust and 
to invite them to attend a future meeting of the Panel when a further update was 
provided.

The presentation outlined the following areas;

 Terms of Reference
 Where are we at in terms of developing the Alliance?
 Responsibilities of Lead Organisation

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

 Governance
 Key actions for the next 12 months  
 Performance and Outcomes Framework
 Research links

It was acknowledged that social inclusion presented significant challenges on a 
national and local level, spanned all ages and was influenced by a number of issues.  
Members were informed that research had shown the impact that social isolation had 
on health, particularly elderly residents

A discussion took place, which addressed the following areas;

Model - It was reported that consideration was being given to using a similar model to 
that in place with Expect Youth.  Concern was raised that using such a model would 
mean that services were commissioned out and therefore it would be difficult to 
measure the delivery of those services.  Assurances were provided that the legal 
agreement would not allow that to take place within the 3 years although it was 
acknowledged that there was a need to agree how people would enter into the 
alliance.

It was recognised that this concept was about investing at the front end, establishing 
systems and undertaking funding and discovery work to support long-term 
sustainability.  It was viewed that there were a number of opportunities available 
although further work still needed to be undertaken with the alliance. It was explained 
that in addition to the core membership, there were a number of new players 
presenting themselves.  It was commented that it was about linking in and utilising 
what was currently available.

Comments were made about assets available within communities that could be 
utilised by groups. Given that local authority assets were being sold, there was a 
reliance on existing community provisions to be utilised   A Member commented that 
the vision was good and questioned whether there was a high profile project in place 
that had the potential to be expanded.  

An area that was being looked at more closely was how resources were being 
targeted.  It was queried whether there was any correlation between the Indices of 
Multiple Deprivation and levels of social isolation.    In terms of the £200,000 funding 
amount, clarification was sought around what was the expectation about the recipient 
of the grant.   It was suggested that further clarity could be made within the Terms of 
Reference about how work could be targeted at a lower level to achieve positive 
outcomes and make the most impact. A question was asked on whether the funds 
would be taken up by bureaucracy with less money spent at source, delivering to 
communities.

Identification and Access - Concern was raised about how those people who were 
affected by social isolation could be identified.  Members were informed about a piece 
of work taking place with the alliance to identify groups of people who were more likely 
to trigger social inclusion work.  It was outlined that it was about working as one 
Council and becoming more localised about how we work. 

In terms of accessing the project, it was explained that this could take place through 
triage and an assessment.  A Member stressed the importance that the support 

Page 2



A. 3

should be easy to access, otherwise individuals may give up.  Clarification was 
provided that the focus of the alliance was about assessing what services would be 
most appropriate for that individual and was not a formal social care type triage.

It was raised by a Member that existing mechanisms and initiatives could be used to 
help identify those people who may benefit from this work, for example, through 
foodbanks and churches

Risks - Members were informed that further work wa
[...]
place after a 3-year period.  It was questioned how it would be 
made sustainable and what options would there be, for example, whether it would be 
returned back in-house. A Member of the Panel commented that it could be more cost 
effective to return services back in-house.

It was stated that sustainability was a challenge even with larger organisations. 

It was recognised that work would be undertaken more collaboratively which would 
also help identify pressures and gaps.  It was noted that there were already a number 
of opportunities being presented through different work streams such as Primary Care 
Networks across Doncaster

In terms of challenges, it was acknowledged that there was a significant issue around 
accessing volunteers across all areas.

Page 3



A. 4

Members were informed that members of the alliance had undertaken an exercise 
around what was currently happening within the localities.  It was commented by a 
Member of the Panel that existing community groups were already undertaking similar 
areas of work.  It was questioned whether the work already taking place should be 
extended rather than commissioned through larger organisations during the 3- years 
of funding.  It was felt that there needed to be further clarity provided on the direction 
of the alliance.  It was noted that existing community provision could do more with the 
funds available to help with social isolation and loneliness.

It was noted that the alliance was about supporting local groups and that they would 
not be at a disadvantage based on the size of the organisation.   It was explained that 
efforts were being made to stimulate the market from ‘grass roots’ with smaller 
organisations benefiting from the support and skills of those larger organisations for 
example, with bid-writing.

It was stated that in 3-years, there would be an alliance group of individual 
organisations that did not operate under Council but that the Council would be able to 
influence as part of the governance structure.

Physical Environment – Concern was raised about the impact that the physical 
environment has on social isolation, for example, HMOs that could have an adverse 
effect on communities.

It was also noted that the Council was looking towards developing a more age friendly 
approach, which included elements such as planning as well as looking at developing 
more traditional values around friendly neighbourhoods.  It was added that there was 
a great deal of work being undertaken within the Neighbourhood Teams.

Transport – Concern was raised that good transport links were key in terms of 
addressing social inclusion.  It was recognised that this was a challenge, in particular 
in more rural communities and was an area that could be considered further through 
applying more innovative approaches.  It was commented that there were 
communities with voluntary drivers providing transport and similar initiatives in place 
and have worked very well.  It was added that it might be useful to look at this area 
further and possibly conduct a trial within an area that experienced particular issues. 

RESOLVED that;

i. the Panel note the report; and 
ii. That an extraordinary meeting of the Panel be held in approximately 3 months’ time 

to receive a further update on progress made with the alliance and for a 
representative to attend from the lead organisation, Doncaster Culture Leisure 
Trust; and

iii. That consideration be given to reviewing the Terms of Reference of the Alliance to 
ensure they include a clear focus on the demographics and areas to be targeted 
(delivery base). 

6 C&E O&S Workplan - Update July 2019 

The Panel received a report updating Members on the Panels work plan for 2019/20.
 

Page 4



A. 5

A copy of the work plan was attached at Appendix A of the report taking account of 
issues agreed by OSMC at its meeting on the 27th June 2019.
 
The Chair informed the Panel that he had met with the Assistant Director on 
Environment in relation to work taking place around the Environmental Strategy and 
the involvement of the Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
Members of the Panel were informed that the work was in its early stages and there 
were a number of areas that would sit beneath the umbrella of the Environmental 
Strategy that they would be update on in the near future.  It was acknowledged that 
there was a great deal of work being undertaken in this area as it was currently very 
topical, there had been interest from community members and it was part of a wider 
national and international debate. 

There was also a brief discussion around the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Workplan 19/20 - July 2019 update.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 19TH AUGUST, 2019

A MEETING of the COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 19TH AUGUST, 
2019, at 10.30 am.

PRESENT:
Chair - Councillor Mark Houlbrook

 
Councillors Nigel Cannings, David Hughes, Tosh McDonald, Ian Pearson and Kevin Rodgers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillors John Healy
Councillors Charlie Hogarth
Councillors John Gilliver
Councillors Jane Kidd
Councillor Cynthia Ransome
Councillor Austen White
Alex Johnson, Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Stuart Booth, Director of Support Services, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service

APOLOGIES:

An apology for absence was received from the Vice-Chair, Councillor Jane Cox.

1 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

2 Public Statements 

Mr N. Carbutt, a Doncaster resident, made the following statement:-

“I am pleased for the opportunity to speak on behalf of our m
[...]
dent.  SYFR planned for mayor incidents and had circulated 
the IRMP to the Local Emergency Planning Department, but no response had been provided.  
SYFR worked closely with the Local Emergency Planning Department on how to respond to 
incidents.  

Councillor Pearson wished it be noted that no response had been received from the Local 
Emergency Planning Department following the circulation of the draft IRMP.

In reply to a question whether the Fire Brigade Union (FBU) had been formally consulted on 
the proposed reduction of 84 staff, the DCFO stated that until the IRMP was approved by the 
South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (SYFRA), SYFR was not in a position to negotiate.  
The FBU and other representative bodies had however, been invited to become involved in 
Working Groups and had been part of the process.

In response to why consultation was being undertaken even though the reduction in staffing 
had not being negotiated, the DCFO stated that the Workforce Planning Board would discuss 
the issue of work planning of which Trade Unions were a member.  It was stressed that no 
Firefighter would be forced on to a different shift pattern and that negotiations with the FBU 
would not commence until a decision had been made regarding the draft IRMP.

It was stated that there would be a reduction of 34 staff which would impact on the terms and 
conditions on Firefighters, and in response to further clarity being sought if this had been 
negotiated and would leave be affected, the DCFO did not believe that this would affect the 
terms and conditions of a Firefighter.  Leave entitlement would not be affected.

Members sought clarification of the consultation process undertaken by the SYFR with regard 
to the use of videos, the number of foreign language leaflets utilised, had Braille copies been 
provided and how many disabled national groups and bodies had been consulted to ensure 
that this information was being circulated appropriately in accordance with th
[...]
Tyne 
and Wear, which had confirmed that there had been no safety incidents and that there had 
been no safety issues in South Yorkshire.

Members referred to the local infrastructure in Doncaster and the issue of freight trains 
travelling through the Borough at night when there was less staff on duty resulting in increased 
response times, and the issue of the full time turntable ladder not having a dedicated crew.  
With regard to freight trains travelling through the Borough at night, the DoSS reported that 
solutions had been put forward and implemented, to address Members concerns.

Page 12



A. 7

With regard to areas of Conisbrough and Mexborough being on the border of Rotherham, a 
Member enquired about strategic planning of cross-boundary operations and how appliances 
responded to incidents bearing in mind the areas industrialisation.  In response, the DCFO 
explained that whilst analysis had not been undertaken specifically relating to Conisbrough, 
analysis had been completed in relation to cross-border support, but the IRMP did not alter the 
SYFR’s current response.  All risks had been assessed in relation to location of residents, 
local industry and travel times, which confirmed the view that the appliances were located in 
the optimum locations.

Further clarification was sought whether the budget reserves could be utilised to mitigate 
some of the proposed budget cuts.  In response, it was reported that the decisions with regard 
to the utilisation of the budget reserves were taken in 2015/16.  The Government offered the 
SYFRA a 4 year multi-funded settlement in return for having an efficiency plan.  Within that 
efficiency plan, it had to set out how reserves would be utilised.  The budget reserves were 
currently £22.8m as at the end of the financial year.  Reserves would reduce over the next 18 
to 24 months to approximately £7m to 8m.  A new Fire Station would be built in Barnsley 
costing £4m.  The refurbishment of 4 Fire Stations over the 
[...]
 Consortium and Doncaster 
East Internal Drainage Board, providing an update on work undertaken by the 
Board, and the impact of the management arrangements that commenced in 
January, 2018.   

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. The report is not exempt. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. The Panel is asked to give consideration to the information provided by Water 

Management Consortium and Doncaster East Internal Drainage Board. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. Reviewing such issues ensures the Panel is responding to and highlights the 

importance of areas which ultimately have an impact on its residents across the 
borough.   

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. As part of the Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny work plan 

2018/2019, the Panel undertook a scrutiny review addressing the changes that 
have taken place since the 2007 floods across Doncaster Borough.   

 
6. As part of the review a recommendation was made requesting that the Water 

Management Consortium and Doncaster East Internal Drainage Board attend a 
future meeting of the Panel to provide a progress update on additional work being 
undertaken by the Board and the impact of new management arrangements that 
commenced in January, 2018.   

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
7. There are no specific options to consider within this report as it provides an 

opportunity for the Panel to consider the update provided. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
8. There is no recommended option. 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
9.  
 

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny 
function has the potential to impact 
upon all of the Council’s key 
objectives by holding 
[...]
t if this report was in relation to verges impeding on 

footways, then it could have a significant impact on people with sight and 
mobility issues, but that is not the case. 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
37. There is presently no information in the public domain concerning this 

project. 
 
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  
 
Not applicable 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Stacey Chaplin 
Policy & Partnerships Manager 
Strategy and Performance Unit 
Telephone: 01302 735447  
stacey.chaplin@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 35

mailto:stacey.chaplin@doncaster.gov.uk


 
 
Gill Gillies 
Assistant Director of Environment 
Telephone: 01302 736018 
gill.gillies@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

PETER DALE 
DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT 

 
 
 

Page 36

mailto:gill.gillies@doncaster.gov.uk


www.doncaster.gov.uk 

    
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                   

To Doncaster Health and Adult and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.      
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 
THIRD SECTOR PROVIDER ALLIANCE TO COMBAT SOCIAL ISOLATION AND 
LONELINESS IN DONCASTER 

 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Rachael 
Blake 

All None 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on progress made by the Social 

Isolation and Loneliness Alliance since the previous meeting in July 2019.  
 

2. This is a covering report to support a more extensive presentation, which will be 
delivered by the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive of DCLT on Monday 
18th November. In this presentation, specific points raised by the Panel following 
the previous meeting (namely around measuring success, community transport 
and links between physical environment and social isolation/loneliness) will be 
addressed.  

 
3. In summary, the progress update is as follows:  

 

 The 3-year funding agreement between DMBC and lead organisation, 
DCLT (Doncaster Culture an
[...]


Mayor Ros 
Jones

Council, 
Cabinet
Decision to 
take to 
Cabinet 11th 
February 2020 
prior to Full 
Council 
approval

Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@do
ncaster.gov.uk

Revenue 
Budget 
2019/20 - 
2020/21
MTFS 2020/21 
to 2022/23

Open

5 Mar 2020 Approval of the Housing 
Revenue Account budget 
2020/21

Mayor Ros 
Jones

Council, 
Cabinet
Decision to 
take to 
Cabinet 11th 
February 2020 
prior to Full 
Council 
approval

Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@do
ncaster.gov.uk

HRA Budget 
2019/20/

Open

P
age 59



8

5 Mar 2020 Approval of the Council Tax 
and Statutory Regulations 
2020/21.

Mayor Ros 
Jones

Cabinet, 
Council
Decision to 
take to 
Cabinet 11th 
February 2020 
prior to Full 
Council 
approval

Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@do
ncaster.gov.uk

Council Tax 
Setting 
Statutory 
Resolutions 
2019/20

Open

P
age 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meetings held on 17th July and 19th August, 2019
	Minutes , 19/08/2019 Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel

	6 Water Management Consortium and Doncaster East Internal Drainage Board
	7 Climate Change Local Commission and Development of the Environment Strategy
	8 Street Scene Rapid Improvement Plan
	9 Third Sector Provider Alliance to combat social isolation and loneliness in Doncaster
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan Dec to March




Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2019

A  MEETING of the COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the  on MONDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2019, at 10.00 
am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Mark Houlbrook
Vice-Chair - Councillor Jane Cox

Councillors Nigel Cannings, Mick Cooper, Tosh McDonald, Ian Pearson, Tina Reid and 
Kevin Rodgers

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Hughes 

At this point in the meeting the Chair announced that due to the flooding emergency 
and response agenda items 6, 7 and 8 be deferred to a future meeting.

5 To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be excluded from 
the meeting 

None

6 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

7 Minutes of the meetings held on 17th July and 19th August, 2019 

The minutes of the meetings held on 17th July, and 19th August, 2019 were agreed as correct 
records.

8 Public Statements 

There were no public statements.

9 Water Management Consortium and Doncaster East Internal Drainage Board 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to a future meeting.

10 Climate Change Local Commission and Development of the Environment Strategy 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to a future meeting.

11 Street Scene Rapid Improvement Plan 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to a future meeting.



A. 2

12 Third Sector Provider Alliance to combat social isolation and loneliness in Doncaster 

Further to the Panel meeting held on 17th July, when the Panel posed questions to 
Local Authority officers, DCLT (Doncaster Culture Leisure Trust) provided a 
presentation on the areas detailed below.  Prior to the presentation, the DCLT Deputy 
Chief Executive apologised to Members for not being able to attend the previous 
Scrutiny Panel meeting. 

The DCLT Deputy Chief Executive continued by highlighting that excellent work was 
already being undertaken across communities within the borough, including a multi-
agency approach, and moving forward it was important to build capacity, good 
practice and a sustainable model for the future.  His presentation gave detail on the 
following areas:

Delivery timeline – marketing was key to assist with delivery of the programme 
including promotion within local communities to encourage engagement;

Governance – DCLT as lead organisation held legal and governance responsibilities 
with reports being made to the Independent Board.  A standardised methodology for 
data monitoring would be required ensuring accurate information was being recorded.  
A sub-group had been established to agree Terms of Reference for the Social 
Isolation Alliance.

Research and Evaluation – Public Health reported that it had undertaken some initial 
scoping with Sheffield and York Universities providing baseline information.

Operational Delivery Plan – this had not yet been agreed but it was important that 
Members of the Alliance shaped delivery to ensure meaningful actions were achieved 
in line with local strategies.  A new title for Social Isolation would be addressed by the 
Alliance providing a more meaningful description.

Funding and Commissioning – It was noted that the Alliance would have a strategic 
approach when applying for additional funding but also the expertise to offer smaller 
groups when seeking match funding.

Financial Plan:

Income
DMBC Grant £200,000
Match Funding £330,000
Target £530,000

Salaries £183,650 35%
Overheads/Marketing/Governance £66,000 12%
Commissioning/Programme/Deliver
y

£280,000 53%

Following the presentation Members addressed a number of areas as detailed below.

The Cabinet Member thanked the Panel for the invitation to the meeting and explained 
that the funding allocated did not amount to as much as the Local Authority would 
have liked and acknowledged that everyone was working in restrictive times.  She 



A. 3

stressed that sustainability of the programme would be reliant on match funding, of 
which there was funding available that could be accessed, for example, money from 
National Government, Age concern or the Lottery.  She stated that the strength of an 
Alliance ensured there could be a more successful Doncaster funding bid.  

It was acknowledged that not one pathway would address social isolation for everyone 
but required different methods for individuals, groups and communities with some 
possible actions being rolled out across the Borough.  To assist with the successful 
delivery of the programme, the Alliance would require the invaluable information and 
knowledge that Councillors held about their wards and communities, therefore were 
encouraged to meet with DCLT to pass on such information.

Members provided examples where social isolation was increasing, particularly for 
individuals, and it was stressed that the programme was not just about providing more 
activities for the community to attend because generally the people it would attract 
were already engaged in other community events.  Therefore it was acknowledged 
there was a desperate need to find people who had not been engaged for many years 
and why, for example, lack of confidence, disability or health.  It was also accepted 
that there were people in the community that were happy spending time with their own 
company and did not require any support or assistance at this time.

What assistance would be provided to small groups – In response to questions and 
concern expressed by Members, particularly given that the £200,000 funding was for a 
3 year period, it was explained that there were a mix of organisations within the 
Alliance that could offer initial support.  Consideration was being given to the 
appointment of a Programmes Manager for the sole purpose of co-ordinating and 
delivering the Social Alliance agenda and providing assistance to small groups, 
however, there were arguments for and against the use of resources for this purpose.

Members stressed that there would be many community groups that were already 
established and taking the lead on this issue but also dealing with very different 
demographics and environments.  It was therefore requested that DCLT ensure they 
contacted and held discussions with all interested community groups to ensure best 
practice was shared across the Borough.

Areas where it was thought community groups would require assistance included:-
 
 Completing funding bids because the quality of an application form could be the 

key to a successful bid;
 Project monitoring by small groups - a Member outlined that expecting smaller 

groups to report back and provide monitoring information could create difficulties 
and in response, it was highlighted that it could lead to a small management fee 
being sought by DCLT for such assistance.

 Funding continuation through self-support and not being reliant on DCLT;
 Collective funding bids for national and local funding through the Alliance, 

ensuring groups were not competing against each other for the same grant;  and
 Assistance with DBS checks, risk assessments or health and safety checks.

Use of Data – As stated above, baseline information had been provided by Sheffield 
and Yorkshire universities.  Therefore Members requested that this be used and built 
upon, to pinpoint specific areas within communities that had an increased number of 



A. 4

older people who could be suffering from social isolation.  It was suggested that rather 
than developing new projects, bolster what was already in place.

Programme Development – It was suggested that a balanced approach with a 
possible budget provided over a 2 or 3 year period, rather than a lump sum, to ensure 
groups build momentum to continue provision.

A Member expressed concern relating to funding continuation following the 3 year 
period and how the strategy would ensure organisations would be fit for purpose in 
future.  It was acknowledged that all services had been affected by austerity but it was 
important to learn how local communities and organisations work together and being 
creative, to build strong mechanisms ensuring programme continuation.

Collaboration – Members again stressed the importance of local communities working 
together, whether it be through established or new groups, to avoid conflict between 
some who could be offering support in a similar way.  It was reported that the main 
key to success would be strategic collaboration between all involved, with an efficient 
signposting mechanism to groups that were currently under the radar.  

It was also stressed that the joint use of buildings was an area that required good co-
ordination between local groups.  It was highlighted that, as part of the Get Doncaster 
Moving initiative, it was important to use such facilities including established public 
and private leisure facilities to improve not just social isolation but also health.  
Members made reference to ensuring that large groups should not use the funds to 
promote their own services.

Opportunities - It was emphasised that there were creative opportunities, for example:

 attracting businesses through corporate social mobility monies;
 good practice models being promoted and shared across the borough;
 development of a communications plan;
 to continue working with the Sheffield Centre for loneliness and holding simple 

conversations with enablers, eg. Postal service, fire service through the safe and 
well service and pharmacy deliveries;

 the use of community hubs and leisure facilities;  and
 Enablers Alliance – development of a group that could include people who had 

recently retired, for example, from the emergency services, publicans, mining, 
transport providers, banks, unions and local government;  

Delivery – In response to questions raised, it was noted that the Social Isolation 
Agreement had only been signed within the two week period prior to this meeting.  
Following meetings with the DCLT Board and the wider Alliance, in December the 
draft delivery strategy would be formulated.  To assist with the development of delivery 
pathways, DCLT would look to work with a number of organisations included postal 
service, Clinical Commissioning Groups, GP’s, Health and Well-being Board, Veterans 
groups, Trade Unions, Young Carers groups, Social Housing organisations (including 
St Leger Homes) and Councillors. 

Commissioning – In response to a question, it was explained that it would be expected 
some form of commissioning could be used but a structure and measure would be 
required if this way forward was utilised.  The Cabinet Member reminded the Panel 



A. 5

that this programme was about giving voluntary and community groups the opportunity 
to support isolated people.

To conclude, Members were therefore asked to contact DCLT with any good practice 
models already running in communities.  The information and discussion provided at 
this meeting had been taken on board however, it was stressed that everyone needed 
to support the programme and promote at every opportunity.

RESOLVED that:

a) Members contact DCLT with information and ideas that could assist the 
Alliance;  and

b) An update be provided to the Panel following a 6 month period, to include the 
amount of match funding that has been secured.

13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

The Senior Governance Officer provided an update on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Plan and Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions.

RESOLVED that the Work Plan and Forward Plan, be noted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


